Enemy in check until reinforcements arrived when we fell back to reform the line and advance 
again. The Regiment went into the fight with 1617 (sixteen hundred seventeen) officers and men 
and lost (2) two Commissioned officers (Major Rolf and Lieut. Graham) killed and (15) fifteen 
wounded (53) Fifty three Enlisted men killed (297) Two hundred and ninety seven wounded and 
(27) Twenty seven missing. The Regiment remained on the field all night the Engagement 
lasting until about 10 P.M. returning to the bivouac of the previous day at l0 A.M. of the 20’th at 
sunset orders were received to be ready to March at a moments notice Marched at 1 A.M.

[...]

shortly after the charge and capture of the same by Colored Troops (Distance 23 miles) Threw up
works during the night. June 16’th Charged the enemies works in our front at sunset were 
repulsed with heavy loss viz (2) Two Commissioned officers killed (6) Six wounded (23) 
Twenty three Enlisted men killed (126) one hundred and twenty six wounded and (5) five 
missing. Held our position until morning when by flank movements to the right and left the 
Enemy were obliged to fall back loss 14’th (9) Nine Enlisted men wounded. June 18’th Charged 
the Enemies works near the Hare House at sunrise.

[...]

Enemy braking through the lines of “General Barlow’s Division” who were getting into position 
on our left in the woods. Casualties (1) one Commissioned officer (Capt. J. W. Kimball) killed 
(1) One wounded and (6) Six captured two of whom were wounded (8) Eight Enlisted men killed
(45) Forty five wounded and (179) One hundred and seventy nine captured advanced the same 
night and threw up works near the place of disaster in the morning remained in that position until
July 6’th the time of service of the original members and the recruits enlisted in July and August 
1862 having expired the Regiment was ordered to the rear to make out the necessary papers for